Meeting Date: 3/22/2016 06
o SACRAMENTO

Report Type: Consent ] )
City Council Report
Report ID: 2016-00282 915 | Street, 1st Floor
www.CityofSacramento.org

Title: Change Order/Agreement Amendment: Cosumnes River Boulevard/I-5 Interchange and
Extension Project (T15018000)

Location: Districts 7 and 8

Recommendation: Pass a Resolution: 1) authorizing the City Manager to execute Change Order No.
19 to City Agreement No. 2013-0023 with Teichert Construction in an amount not to exceed $178,699
for the Cosumnes River Boulevard/I-5 Interchange and Extension Project (T15018000); 2) ratifying
previous Change Order No. 18 to City Agreement No. 2013-0023 with Teichert Construction; 3)
resetting the City Manager's authority to issue change orders for City Agreement No. 2013-0023; 4)
authorizing the City Manager to execute the Third Amendment to the City/Sacramento Regional
Transit (RT) South Sacramento Corridor Phase 1l Project Agreement N0.2012-0228 in which RT will
reimburse the City in the amount of $182,694 for additional work requested by RT; and 5)
appropriating RT funds in the amount of $182,694 (Fund 3702) to the Cosumnes River Boulevard/I-5
Interchange and Extension Project (T15018000).

Contact: Nader Kamal, Supervising Engineer, (916) 808-7035; Nicholas Theocharides, Engineering
Services Manager, (916) 808-5065, Department of Public Works

Presenter: None

Department: Public Works Department

Division: Engineering Services Admin

Dept ID: 15001111

Attachments:

1-Description/Analysis

2-Background

3-Resolution

4-Exhibit A - Location Map

5-Exhibit B - Signed Change Order #19

6-Exhibit C - Signed South Sac Corridor Amendment 3

City Attorney Review
Approved as to Form
Gerald Hicks
3/16/2016 9:36:18 AM

Approvals/Acknowledgements

Department Director or Designee: Jerry Way - 2/29/2016 2:09:11 PM

James Sanchez, City Attorney Shirley Concolino, City Clerk John Colville, Interim City Treasurer
John F. Shirey, City Manager Page 1 of 17


http://www.CityofSacramento.org

Description/Analysis

Issue: Change Order No. 19 in the amount of $178,699 with Teichert Construction will
compensate the contractor for extra work necessary to move forward with construction of
the Cosumnes River Boulevard/I-5 Interchange and Extension Project (T15018000).

Approval of the Third Amendment to the South Sacramento Corridor Phase Il Project
Agreement No. 2012-0228 between RT and the City covers costs to be reimbursed by
RT to the City in the amount of $182,694 to install a temporary traffic signal and
accelerate work requested by RT to open the Franklin Boulevard light rail transit (LRT)
station.

Policy Considerations: The proposed City Council action is consistent with the City’s
policy which requires City Council approval of any change order or agreement which
exceeds City Manager authority.

Economic Impacts: None

Environmental Considerations:

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) / National Environmental Policy
Act (NEPA): The Project’'s mitigation and design are consistent with the Project’s
final approved Environmental Impact Statement/Final Environmental Impact Report
(EIS/EIR). The Project’s final EIR was approved by the City Council on May 15,
2007. The EIS conforming to NEPA was approved by the Federal Highway
Administration (FHWA) on October 5, 2007.

Sustainability Considerations: The project will improve access, provide route
continuity, and reduce overall vehicle miles traveled in the south area of
Sacramento. The project will construct new sidewalks and bike lanes which will
increase the use of alternate modes of commuting. The project will also increase
the City’s urban forest canopy and create an environment more conducive to
pedestrian and bicycle trips, thereby encouraging the use of alternate modes of
transportation. All of these considerations and improvements are consistent with
City’s sustainability goals.

Other: None.
Commission/Committee Action: None.

Rationale for Recommendation: Approval of Change Order No.19, approving the
Third Amendment to the RT/City South Sacramento Corridor Phase Il Project

Page 2 of 17



Agreement is necessary for getting reimbursed by Regional Transit and completing the
project.

Financial Considerations: The estimated total project cost for the Cosumnes River
Boulevard/I-5 Interchange and Extension Project (T15018000) is $93.2.1 million. To
date, $90,146,627 has been expended and staff anticipates an additional $3,009,105,
will be needed to complete the project. As of February 11, 2016, the unobligated
budget balance is $6,999,622, which is sufficient to execute Change Order No. 19 to
City Agreement No. 2013-0023 with Teichert Construction in the amount of $178,699.

Additional funding in the amount of $182,694 will be appropriated to Fund 3702 for the
work requested by Regional Transit.

There are no General Funds planned or allocated for this project.

Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE): The Cosumnes River Boulevard/I-5
Interchange and Extension Project (T15018000) has federal construction funding and
requires conformance with project participation guidelines for Disadvantaged Business
Enterprise (DBE) program requirements, therefore, the Local Business Enterprise (LBE)
requirements are held in abeyance. The DBE goal is 12.56%. Teichert Construction
exceeded the DBE goal by pledging 12.9%.

Page 3 of 17



Attachment 1
Background

The Cosumnes River Boulevard/I-5 Interchange and Extension Project (T15018000)
extends Cosumnes River Boulevard from its westerly terminus at Franklin Boulevard to an
at-grade intersection with Freeport Boulevard, and includes the construction of a new
interchange at I-5 and a new bridge crossing over Morrison Creek and Union Pacific
Railroad (UPRR).

It will include 3.5 miles of new roadway consisting of 4 to 6 lanes of traffic, on street bike
lanes, 8 foot wide bifurcated sidewalks, street lights, and landscaping.

In addition to reducing traffic congestion along Mack Road, the new road extension will
provide access to the Delta Shores development site which consists of 800 acres of
retail, commercial, residential and mixed uses. The new extension will also parallel a
portion of Regional Transit's new Light Rail Extension to Cosumnes River College and
provide direct access to two adjoining light rail transit stations.

The project was advertised and bids were received on November 14, 2012. Teichert
Construction was the lowest responsible bidder at $56,880,722.60.

Construction began in March 2013 and is scheduled to be completed by May 2016.
Following is a summary of prior Change Orders:

Change Order No. 1 with Teichert Construction in the amount of $-0- was processed to
replace the traffic control hours for lane closures on the freeway to accommodate longer
working hours approved by Caltrans.

Change Order No. 2 with Teichert Construction in the amount of $402,050 was
approved by the City Council on June 11, 2013 to compensate the contractor for
constructing the Freeport Regional Water Authority’s (FRWA) backup radio telemetry
system.

Change Order No. 3 in the amount of $93,886 compensated the contractor for paying
the Sacramento Metropolitan Air Quality Management District (SMAQMD) air quality
mitigation fee, installing 16” gate valves in lieu of the 16" butterfly valves requested by
the Sacramento Regional County Sanitation District (SRCSD) and for extending several
bid items.

Page 4 of 17



Change Order No. 4 in the amount of $83,047 compensated the contractor for the
excavation, placement, installation and backfill of a Contech storm filter (8'x6’) vault per
the revised plans, removal and disposal of the plastic edge pipe, and for extending
guantities of several bid items.

Change Order No. 5 in the amount of $95,962 compensated the contractor for several
changed and unforeseen conditions as well as changes to bid documents including but
not limited to altering K-rail layout on I-5, revised contour grading at Abutment No.1 of
the CRB overcrossing, removal of pipe in conflict with grading operations, and for
extending quantities for several items.

Change Order No. 6 in the amount of $523,664 compensated the contractor for owner
initiated changes as well as several changed and unforeseen conditions including but
not limited to installation of a PG&E gas casing inside the CRB overcrossing, FRWA
Fiber Optic Revisions, additional air quality mitigation fees, abandoning of an existing
well, and additional base and surfacing removal.

Change Order No. 7 in the amount of $96,434 compensated the contractor for several
changed and unforeseen conditions including but not limited to the existing
Frontier/Verizon fiber optic cables in conflict with the proposed 24” SRCSD water line
casing in multiple locations, revising the 18" WSP Water Line casing from 30" to 36"
along with revised supports, abutment and bent block out openings at both Bridge
Structures , modifying existing manholes, and compensating the Contractor for impacts
and delays associated with SRCSD requirements for crossing the 66” Sanitary Sewer
Force Main (SSFM) and for extending several bid items.

Change Order No. 8 in the amount of $2,961,432 was approved by City Council on May
20, 2014 and compensates the contractor for the work that was to be performed by RT
under its Civil and Track project, Department of Utilities’ changes to its facilities to
comply with current standards of the City, the implementation of a Joint Trench for
SMUD electricity conduits, dry utility lines for the benefit of M&H Realty Partners, and
for extension of quantities for various bid items.

Change Order No. 9 in the amount of $96,116 compensates the contractor for an
increase in sign panels, revised abutment wall details and pedestal reinforcement
details and increased fittings, conduit and pull boxes for the new SMUD System.

Change Order No. 10 in the amount of $400 compensates the contractor for a
calculation error to a bid item.

Page 5 of 17



Change Order No. 11 in the amount of $1,902,762 compensates the contractor for the
construction of the 24” inch water transmission main to be paid 100% by M&H Realty
Partners and for the extension of quantities for various bid items such as adjust,
relocate and reconstruct various FRWA facilities, modify the access road, modify the
12” storm drain, revise the fiber Interconnect system and construct Phase 2 of the
SMUD joint trench.

Change Order No. 12 in the amount of ($35,295.86) is a reduction of compensation at
an agreed price and for modifying and reducing various bid items.

Change Order No.13 in the amount of $98,269.13 compensates the contractor for an
additional 92 days of flagging and adjustments of other various items.

Change Order No. 14 in the amount of $92,944.80 compensates the contractor for extra
work and adjustments to various items.

Change Order No. 15 in the amount of $89,000 compensates the contractor for extra
work and adjustments to various items.

Change Order No. 16 in the amount of $266,207 compensates the contractor for extra
work on Interstate 5 requested by Caltrans and various items.

Change Order No. 17 in the amount of $95,914 compensates the contractor for extra
work associated with driveway modifications, ADA pedestrian push button upgrade, and
various other items.

Change Order No. 18 in the amount of $2,125,777 compensates the contractor for extra
work associated with new landscape improvements at the Cosumnes River Boulevard/I-
5 Interchange, intersection modifications at Meadowview Road and Freeport Boulevard,
installation of SMUD pull boxes for SMUD's Phase Il power distribution, accelerating
and re-sequencing of work for RT’s Franklin Station grand opening and various other
items.

Change Order No 19, Signal Work

Sacramento Regional Transit (RT) requested that the City construct a temporary traffic
signal at Cosumnes River Boulevard and RT’s driveway to allow vehicles to make safe
left turn movements from the station to Cosumnes River Boulevard. The work includes
installation of city furnished signal poles on Cast-in-Drilled-Hole (CIDH) foundations,
signal heads, signal controller; striping and signage.

Page 6 of 17



RT has agreed to reimburse the City 100% for the all costs incurred by the city including
but not limited to City furnished materials, signal shop labor, and direct construction
costs. City Council approval of the Third Amendment to the South Sacramento Corridor
Phase Il Project Agreement 2012-0228 between RT in the amount of $182,694 will
allow the City to be reimbursed for the work.

Page 7 of 17



Attachment 2
RESOLUTION NO.

Adopted by the Sacramento City Council

APPROPRIATING FUNDS AND APPROVING SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT
NO. 19 FOR THE COSUMNES RIVER BOULEVARD/I-5 INTERCHANGE AND
EXTENSION PROJECT (T15018000)

The Cosumnes River Boulevard/I-5 Interchange and Extension Project
(T15018000) extends Cosumnes River Boulevard from its westerly terminus at
Franklin Boulevard to an at-grade intersection with Freeport Boulevard, and
includes the construction of a new interchange at I-5 and a new bridge crossing
over Morrison Creek and Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR).

It will include 3.5 miles of new roadway consisting of 4 to 6 lanes of traffic, on
street bike lanes, 8 foot wide bifurcated sidewalks, street lights, and landscaping.

In addition to reducing traffic congestion along Mack Road, the new road
extension will provide access to the Delta Shores development site which
consists of 800 acres of retail, commercial, residential and mixed uses. The new
extension will also parallel Regional Transit's new South Line Light Rail and
provide direct access to two adjoining light rail transit stations.

The project was advertised and bids were received on November 14, 2012.
Teichert Construction was the lowest responsible bidder at $56,880,722.60.

Change Order No. 19 in the amount of $178,699 compensates the contractor for
extra work associated with new landscape improvements at the Cosumnes River
Boulevard/I-5 Interchange, intersection modifications at Meadowview Road and
Freeport Boulevard, installation of SMUD pull boxes for SMUD's Phase IIl power
distribution, accelerating and re-sequencing of work for RT’s Franklin Station
grand opening and various other items.

Sacramento Regional Transit (RT) requested that the City re-sequence and
accelerate efforts in front of their new Franklin Station in order to have all work ,
including paving , lighting, signals, curb and gutter, sidewalks and striping
completed before their grand opening. RT has agreed to reimburse the City for
the associated cost of re-sequencing and accelerating the work. City Council
approval of the Third Amendment to the South Sacramento Corridor Phase I

Page 8 of 17



Project Agreement 2012-0228 between RT and the City allows the City to be
reimbursed for the work in an amount of $182,694.73.

BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND, THE CITY COUNCIL
RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1.

Section 2.

Section 3.

Section 4.

Section 5.

Section 6.

The City Manager is authorized to execute Change Order No. 19 to City
Agreement No. 2013-0023 with Teichert Construction in an amount not to
exceed $178,699 for the Cosumnes River Boulevard/I-5 Interchange and
Extension Project (T15018000).

The previous Change Order No. 18 to City Agreement No. 2013-0023 with
Teichert Construction is ratified.

The City Manager’s agreement authority to issue change orders for City
Agreement No. 2013-0023 for this project is hereby reset.

The City Manager is authorized to execute the Third Amendment to the
City/RT South Sacramento Corridor Phase Il Project Agreement No.2012-
0228 in which Regional Transit will reimburse the City in the amount of
$182,694 for additional work requested by Regional Transit.

The FY2015/16 CIP is amended to appropriate $182,694 (Fund 3702) to
the Cosumnes River Boulevard/I-5 Interchange and Extension Project
(T15018000).

Exhibit A is incorporated as part of this Resolution.

Table of Contents:

Exhibit A:

Map of the Cosumnes River Boulevard/I-5 Interchange and Extension
Project (T15018000)

Page 9 of 17



Location map for:

I-5/COSUMNES RIVER BOULEVARD EXTENSION
AND INTERCHANGE PROJECT

EXHIBIT A

(PN: T15018000)
S e = ot e AL E
Eﬁ_ —0 % -
i§§l=ii‘ L =, =
ltt‘=:- -i- — ) == @
= % 3
%#ﬁwwéﬁ %
== || = 2
‘li.‘s_\gfi':illl'i.—.? 25 @%f(,‘a} i i%
L e e 2] [,
B ML e e
i ::“\v VIEW 5 — -’i"- IE? = T
4',,'\3‘ '_-.e_..'”ﬂul_! =il n';—-‘? C51 %ﬁ)}.‘u T
SUENGElES Y S redve
G WA P et
oD~ \ o o =V
/2 g? /4%!“’“’ o
2 S Ry ]
)
PROJECT LOCATION ?ﬁi‘.—%ﬂ' '%
o
L,
RS '.:gxlfj'l
Ao
T .
City of ' %
SACRAMENTO
Department of Public Works

Date: Febr%la/e%g,oggm



City of Sacramento

Project #: T15018000 CHANGE ORDER ExtDays: 0
Contract #: 2013-0023

Purchase Order #: Change Order #: 18
Sacramento, California

TO: 7 Teichert Construction , Contractor

CONTRACT FOR: Cosumnes River Blvd Extension

Upon Mutual acceptance of this document by the City of Sacramento, hereinafter referred to as "City", and your firm, hereinafter referred
to as "Contractor”, in accordance with the terms and conditions of the original contract documents, you are hereby directed to make the
following changes for the consideration set forth below:

Description:
See Exhibit A
The original contract sum was $56,880,722.60
The net change by previous Change Orders was $8,056,237.90
The contract sum prior to this Change Order was $65,836,960.50
The contract sum will be increased by this Change Order $178,699.00
The new contract sum including all Change Orders $63,920,881.81

Contractor agrees that the amount of increase or decrease in the contract sum specified in this Change Order shall constitute full
compensation for the work required by this Change Order, including but not limited to all compensation for the additional and/or revised
work specified herein, and shall fully compensate Contractor for any and all direct and indirect costs that may be incurred by Contractor in
conhection with such additional and/or revised work, including any changes disruptions or delays In work schedules or in the performance
of ather work by Contractor. The time for the performance of the contract is increased by 0 Working Days by reason of the performance
of the work required by this Change Order. Except as herein above expressly provided, Contractor further agrees that the performance of
the work specified in this Change Order or the rescheduling of ather project work made necessary by this Change Order, shall not
constitute a delay which will extend the timelimit for completion of the work as said term is used in the contract between the City and the
Contractor for the project.

Approval Recommenqied by: Approved by:
AT ‘
NS NS e A e — . $-iv-1¢
Prcjéct Manager City of Sacramento Executed Date

Approved by: Attested to by:

*’*%A' . City Clerk

Contractor

Rev 10/22/96

Page 11 of 17



Exhibit A

Cosumnes River Blvd Extension

2013-0023
Description Amount
Change Order #19
PCO# 274. Client Initiated Changes $14,725.00
02/10/16 CN 144
(400)
Ce2TY Extra Work at Agreed Lump Sum Price
In accordance with Caltrans Standard Specification section 59-3, "Painting
;? 23 3 Galvanized Surfaces”, paint the nine (9) each flush mounted electrolier cover plates
shown on sheets SW-1 through SW-8 as well as the nine (8) each fiush mounted
electrolier cover plates shown on sheet C-27 for a total of 18 locations. Please find
attached marked up Voiume 2 plan sheets C-27, SW-1, S8W-2, SW-4 and SW-5
indicating which cover plates are to be painted.
Extra Work at Agreed Lump Sum = $14,725.00
For this work, the contractor will be paid the sum of $14,725.00. This sum constitutes
full and complete compensation for all the work including markups for this change.
TIME ADJUSTMENT
Consideration of a time adjustment wili be deferred until the completion of the work
specified in this change order. A determination of time adjustment will be made in
accordance with Section 4-6, "Extra Work” of the City Standard Specification
PCO# 275. Client Initiated Changes $150,008.00
02/10/16 CN 182
(411)
Extra Work at Agreed Lump Sum Price
C >S5 In accordance with the contract Special Provisions and Section 4-8, "Extra Work" of
the City Standard Specifications, install a temporary signal at the intersection of the
q1¥ L} Regional Transit’s Franklin Station Entrance and Consumnes River Boulevard as
shown on the attached plan sheets. The signai shall be complete and in place by
December 11, 2015.
Extra Work at Agreed Lump Sum = $150,008.00
For this work, the contractor will be paid the sum of $150,008.00. This sum
constitutes full and complete compensation for all the work including markups for this
change.
TIME ADJUSTMENT
Consideration of a time adjustment will be deferred until the completion of the work
specified in this change order. A determination of time adjustment will be made in
accordance with Section 4-6, “Extra Work” of the City Standard Specification.
PCO# 276. Client Initiated Changes $25,000.00
02/10/16 CN 153
{(400)
L7 Extra Work at Force Account
In accordance with the contract Special Provisions and Section 4-6, "Extra Work" of
4149 the City Standard Specifications, provide power to the two (2) rectifiers along
Freeport Boulevard and the four (4} along Consumnes River Boulevard as shown in
( .7 7t the attached plans sheets.
A5 L Estimate of Extra Work at Force Account = $25,000.00

TIME ADJUSTMENT:
Consideration of a time adjustment will be deferred until the completion of the work

Page 12 of 17



specified in this change order. A determination of time adjustment will be made in
accordance with Section 4-8, “Exira Work” of the City Standard Specification

PCO # 277. Changes to Bid Documents $7,500.00
02/10/16 CN 158
{400)

(=303 ExtraWork at Force Account
In accordance with the contract Special Provisions, Section 4-8, "Extra Work" of the
gz 2 City Standard Specifications, and as directed by the Engineer relocate the rectifier at
approximately STA 113+00, Rt 34' Freeport Boulevard to 113+00, Rt 80.0' Freeport
Boulevard.

Estimate of Extra Work at Force Account = $7,500.00

TIME ADJUSTMENT:

Consideration of a time adjustment will be deferred until the completion of the work
specified in this change order. A determination of time adjustment will be made in
accordance with Section 4-6, "Extra Work” of the City Standard Specification.

PCO# 278. Client Initiated Changes $10,000.00
02/10/16 CN 180
(400)

Extra Work at Force Account
o 325 In accordance with the contract Special Provisions, Section 4-8, "Extra Work™ of the
City Standard Specifications, and as directed by the Engineer install a Powder River
9192 Cattle Gate in lieu of the pipe gate as shown on the attached plan sheets.

Estimate of Extra Work at Force Account = $10,000.00

TIME ADJUSTMENT:

Consideration of a time adjustment will be deferred until the completion of the work
specified in this change order. A determination of time adjustment will be made in
accordance with Section 4-6, “Extra Work” of the City Standard Specification

PCO# 279. Client Initiated Changes $5,000.00
02/10/16 CN 181
(400)

C &3 Q; Extra Work at Force Account
In accordance with the contract Special Provisions, Section 4-6, "Extra Work" of the
48 S" City Standard Specifications, and as directed by the Engineer install green “U"-turn
LEDs in the Eastbound/Westbound direction of Consumnes River Boulevard at the
intersections of Delta Shores and 24th Street.

Estimate of Extra Work at Force Account = $5,000.00

TIME ADJUSTMENT:

Consideration of a time adjustment will be deferred until the completion of the work
speclfied in this change order. A determination of time adjustment will be made in
accordance with Section 4-6, "Extra Work” of the City Standard Specification

PCO # 280. Client Initiated Changes $3,000.00
02/10/16 CN 164
{400)

, - Extra Work at Force Account
CR33 In accordance with the confract Special Provisions, Section 4-8, "Extra Work" of the
ae L City Standard Specifications, and as directed by the Engineer relocate the CCTV
9 and GPS Radio at the Location 3 signal as shown on the attached revised Volume |
Plan Sheet E-6R2.

Estimate of Extra Work at Force Account = $3,000.00
TIME ADJUSTMENT:
Consideration of a time adjustment will be deferred until the completion of the work

specified in this change order. A determination of time adjustment will be made in
accordance with Section 4-6, "Extra Work” of the City Standard Specification.

Page 13 of 17



PCC# 281. Changed/Unforeseen Conditions $10,000.00
02/10/16 CN 163

{400)
2 Extra Work at Force Account
ce>29 In accordance with the contract Special Provisions, Section 4-6, "Extra Work" of the
City Standard Spedcifications, and as directed by the Engineer relocate the existing
9196 2.5" electrical conduit running through the location for the new signal pole

foundation, at the Northwest corner of Freeport Boulevard and Pocket/Meadowview
intersection to run behind the existing sidewalk

Estimate of Extra Work at Force Account = $10,000.00

TIME ADJUSTMENT:

Consideration of a time adjustment will be deferred until the completion of the work
specified in this change order. A determination of time adjustment will be made Iin
accordance with Section 4-6, "Exfra Work” of the City Standard Specification.

PCO # 282. Client Initiated Changes $30,150.00
02/10/16 CN 158
(400)

Extira Work at Force Account
CRisl In accordance with the contract Special Provisions, Section 4-8, "Extra Work" of the
quS7 City Standard Specifications, and as directed by the Engineer:

1.)Install a test station at approximately CRB Sta 91+0¢ and 160+00. For the
Freeport water line install a test station at approximately 118+00 as per "Test Station
Installation Detail” of the City Standard Plans and provide an insulated joint and test
station at the Gate valve located at station 129+27, similar to the "Butterfly Valve
Standard Buried Installation Detail” of the City Standard Plans as shown on sheet 8
of 10 of the Freeport Waterline Drawings.

2.)In crder to provide protection o the entire length of pipe located along CRB, install
{2) AWGH#4 HMW/PE Bond Cable {see “Joint Bond Cable Detail” of the City
Standard Plans) at the butterfly valves installed at the following CRB station
locations, 3400, 38+25, 76+10 and 148+10.

3.)Provide a test station on the north side of the casing at approximately station
108+12 of the Freeport water line as shown in detail 4 on CP-3 of the Volume 1l plan
set.

4.)Perform preliminary testing to determine the baseline potentials at all test station
locations, prior to energization of the Light Rail extension.

Estimate of Extra Work at Farce Account = $30,150.00

TIME ADJUSTMENT:

Consideration of a time adjustment will be deferred until the completion of the work
specified in this change order. A determination of time adjustment will be made in
accordance with Section 4-8, “Extra Work™ of the City Standard Specification.

PCO# 283. Changes to Bid Documents $1,500.00
02/10/16 CN 151
(400)

C R 9 15 Extra Work at Force Account
In accordance with the contract Special Provisions and Section 4-8, "Extra Work" of
g the City Standard Specifications, and as directed by the Engineer, remove the light
fixtures and associated wiring on the overhead sign structure, AS611 located at STA
714450 of “A” line. Wiring shall be removed from the light fixture to the lighting
disconnect.

Estimate of Extra Work at Force Account = $1,500.00
TIME ADJUSTMENT:
Consideration of a time adjustment will be deferred until the completion of the work

specified in this change order. A determination of time adjustment will be made in
accordance with Section 4-6, “Extra Work” of the City Standard Specification.

Page 14 of 17



PCO# 284. Client Initiated Changes ($78,184.00)
02/10/16 CN 185
(400}

This is a balancing change arder for Bid item 8, "Temporary Silt Fence”

¢ 336

Decrease Contract Item at Contract Unit Price

Item 8 Temporary Silt Fence-39,092 LF (86.7%) @ $2.00/LF-$78,184.00 (86.7%)
Total decrease in contract item = -$78,184.00

The quantity decrease shown herein for the contract item specified when combined
with the quantity shown in the Engineer’s Estimate, and as modified by any previous

change orders or revisions to dimensions made by the Engineer, shall be the final
quantity for which payment will be made.

TIME ADJUSTMENT:
No adjustment in contract working days will be issued as a result of this change
11 Items Total for Change Order# 19 $178,699.00
1 Change Orders 11 Items Total for Contract# 2013-0023 $178,699.00
Totals By Reason Changed/Unforeseen Conditions $10,000.00
Changes to Bid Documents $9,000.00

Client Initiated Changes $159,699.00

Page 15 of 17



THIRD AMENDMENT TO SOUTH SACRAMENTO CORRIDOR PHASE Il PROJECT
LIGHT RAIL PROJECT AGREEMENT '
(City Project Nos:P15029810 and T15018000)

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT to the South Sacramento Corridor Phase [l Project Light Rail Project
Agreement, (“Principal Agreement”) made and entered into on March 12, 2012, between SACRAMENTO
REGIONAL TRANSIT DISTRICT, a public corporation, therein referred to as "RT," and CITY OF
SACRAMENTO, a municipal corporation, therein referred to as "CITY,” is made and entered into on

RECITALS

WHEREAS, under the Principal Agreement, CITY authorized construction of RT's Blue Line fo the

Cosumnes River College Project, referred to as the South Sacramento Corrider Phase I Project
(SSCP2), in CITY right of way; and

WHEREAS, CITY constructed the Cosumnes River Boulevard extension project (CRB Extension) in the
vicinity of a portion of RT's SSCP2 project; and

WHEREAS, the parties assumed, at the time the Principal Agreement, and the First and Second
Amendments were entered into, that adequate time remained to allow RT to bid and construct the traffic
signal system at the intersection of CRB and the Franklin Station driveway; and

WHEREAS, CITY’s CRB Extension project is now due to open on December 15, 2015; and

WHEREAS, opening the extension project without proper traffic signaling would cause safety issues for
traffic coming out of the Franklin Station and on to CRB; and

WHEREAS, CITY agreed to install the traffic signal as a change order to the CRB exfension contract with
the assumption that RT would reimburse CITY for its actual cost, and

WHEREAS, RT desires to reimburse CITY for the increased costs CITY has incurred as a consequence
of the traffic signaling installation; and

'WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Principal Agreement to include provisions for RT to
reimburse CITY for the fraffic signal system installation costs.

AGREEMENT
NOW, THEREFORE, RT AND CITY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: PROJECT COSTS. The following Paragraph E is hereby added to Article 6 of the Project
Agreement, entitled “Project Costs,” as previously amended by the First and Second Amendments:

“E. In addition to the amounts set out in Paragraphs B, C, and D, RT must reimburse CITY for its actual
costs, not to exceed $182,684.73, incurred to install a traffic signal system at the exit of RT's Franklin
Station ontc Cosumnes River Boulevard.”

Section 2: EFFECT. The effect of this Third Amendment to the Principal Agreement, as-amended, is to
provide compensation to CITY for installation of a traffic signaling system as part of the CRB Extension to
permit safe exits from RT’s Franklin Station upon the opening of CITY’s CRB extension project.

Section 3: AMBIGUITIES. The parties have each carefully reviewed this Amendment and have agreed
to each term of this Amendment. No ambiguity is presumed to be construed against either party.

Third Amendment to South Sacramento Corridor Phage 2
Light Rail Project Agreement -

Page 16 of 17

o



Section 4: FULL FORCE AND EFFECT. To the extent not inconsistent herewith, all other terms and
provisions of the Principal Agreement, as amended, remain the same and in full force and effect.

Section 5: AUTHORITY TO BIND., Each of the signatories to this Amendment represent that they are
authorized to sign this Amendment on behalf of such party and that all approvals, resolutions and
consents that must be obtained to bind such party have been obtained and that no further approvals,
acts, or consents are required to bind such party to this Amendment.

Section 6: INTEGRATION. This Amendment and the Principal Agreement embody the entire
agreement of the parties in relation to the scope of services herein described, and no other understanding
whether verbal, written, or otherwise exists between the parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have entered into this First Amendment to the Principal Agreement
on the day and year first hereinabove appearing.

SACRAMENTO REGIONAL CITY OF SACRAMENTO
TRANSIT DISTRICT

By: .
NIRER, Chair JERRY WAY, Director of Public Works
For ‘
John Shirey, City Manager

By:
MICHAEL R. WILEY
General Manager/CEQ

By:
Approved as to Content: SHIRLEY CONCOLINO, City Clerk

‘By:
DIANE NAKANO
AGM of Engineering & Construction

Approved as to Funding:

By:
BRENT BERNEGGER
Acting Chief Financial Officer

_5 ;
Approved as to Legal Form: Approﬁvﬁa /1o Legdl Forgh:
By aBy:v-f‘"j '

'ET Attornely ' Clty Attpr’ne)L)( ™
N _

HALEGAL FILES\CONTRACTS\2015t02019\K16Q1\City SSCP2 ProjAgmt3KA.doc

Third Amendment to South Sacramento Corridor Phase 2
Light Rait Project Agreement

Page 17 of 17



	Consent 06 - Change Order/Agreement Amendment: Cosumnes River Boulevard/I-5 Interchange and

Extension Project
	0-Table of Contents
	1-Description/Analysis
	2-Background
	3-Resolution
	4-Exhibit A - Location Map
	5-Exhibit B - Signed Change Order #19
	6-Exhibit C - Signed South Sac Corridor Amendment 3




